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at Karachi on 25th February,     UHJL
and whether the same has been    received or
not?]


t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
DINESH SINGH) : An amount of Rs. 8,428.81 nP. was claimed from the Government of Pakistan as compensation for the damage caused by Pakistani demonstrators to the Indian Chancery building at Karachi on 25th February, 1961. That Government have since paid the above amount in full settlement of the claim. The Indian High Commission in Karachi received the cheque on the 24th May,
1962.]

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: I presume this Chancery building was with us on rent. May I know what the Indian Government had to pay to the landlord?

SHRI DINESH SINGH:      As I ex- ' plained
the other day in this House, the Indian Chancery building is our own building and not on rent.


•f [COMPENSATION    PAID BY    PAKISTAN
GOVERNMENT FOR     DAMAGE DONE TO

INDIAN CHANCERY BUILDING IN KARACHI

*348. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state the amount claimed as compensation by Government for the damage caused by the Pakistani demonstrators to the Indian Chancery building etc.

"!"[ ] English translation.
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t [MIGRATION OF HINDUS FROM
PAKISTAN

*349. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Hindus, who nv grated to India from Pakistan during the period from 1st June, 1951 to 30th June, 1962, and the
steps taken for their rehabilitation; and

(b) the amount of immovable and movable properties left by them in Pakistan and whelhtr any steps were taken to get them compensated for those properties?]


|[THB DEPUTY MINISTER m TUB

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
DINESH  SINGH):      («)      15,7*8

t [ ]   English   translation.

persons migrated from Pakistan to India during the period 1st June, 1961 to 30th June, 1962. Migrants entering India on and after 1st April, 1958 are not eligible for any rehabilitation assistance.

(b) Under the Prime Ministers' Agreement of 1950, a migrant is entitled to bring out with him his movable assets. As regards immovable properties left behind in Pakistan, the migrant's rights continue to vest in the property, therefore the question of compensation does not arise. Furthermore, no valuation of these immovable properties is available nor it is practicable.]


SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE: May I know whether the Government have enquired into the circumstances which compelled thousands Of Hindus to leave Pakistan and migrate to India?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: This point has been answered in this House when the Prime Minister made his statement. These people feel insecure in Pakistan and, therefore, they are coming away here.

SHRI R. S. KHANDEKAR: When these refugees are not entitled to rehabilitation, why are they not allowed to bring tneir movable and immovable properties to India.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: How can anyone bring immovable property?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Immovable property does not move.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: According to the Agreement, a migrant is allowed to bring movable property with him. But is it not a fact that really they are not allowed to bring any property with them and that many of them have come as paupers to India?

SHRI MEHR CHAND KHANNA: It •would be correct to say that we entered into a movable property agreement between India and Pakistan on the western side and that has been largely implemented. As far as the eastern side is concerned, I have seen people coming from Pakistan to India and whatever little belongings they have of movable property they are bringing with them.

SHRI A. D. MANI: The hon. Deputy
Minister stated just n'ow that these migrations are due to their feeling of fear of life and property in Pakistan. If that was so, I would like to know what representations the Government of India have made to Pakistan about this matter.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I would add to my colleague's answer by saying that this is due to economic conditions. The economic conditions there have not been good, and the pressure of these conditions has made them come. As for the other matters, We have repeatedly pointed out t'o the Pakistan Government about this feeling of insecurity among the minority community there.


t [RESTRICTIONS ON    TRAVEL    BETWEEN INDIA

AND  PAKISTAN
♦350. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the

PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state whether there have been any fresh negotiations between India and Pakistan regarding the restrictions imposed by both the countries in connection with the Indo-Pakistan Passport and Visa Rules; and if s'o, with what results?]

